Quarterly average 99% Value at Risk (VaR), a composite indicator used for the day-to-day monitoring of the market risks incurred by
the bank, on the scope of its trading activities, in millions of euros

Change in trading var* and stressed var

Stressed VAR (1 day, 99%, in EUR m) Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18 Q1 19 Q2 19

Minimum 18 21 34 22 25

Maximum 59 57 123 59 70

Average 33 34 62 36 45

* Trading VaR: measurement over one year (i.e. 260 scenario) of the greatest risk obtained after elimination of 1% of the most unfavourable

occurrences.
 Stressed VaR : Identical approach to VaR (historical simulation with 1-day shocks and a 99% confidence interval), but over a fixed one-year

historical window corresponding to a period of significant financial tension instead of a one-year rolling period.

 Structural interest rate risk – Update of pages 229 and 230 of 2019 Registration

Document

Interest risk rate estimation

The Group has modified the level of the NPV sensitivity shock in 2019 to set up it to +10bp.

Sensitivity to interest rate variation to +10bp

(In EUR m) TOTAL

Amount of sensitivity
(31.03.2019)

55

Amount of sensitivity
(31.12.2018)

29

Credit

Rates

Equity

Forex

Compensation

Effect

Commodifties

61

15 16 17 17 21

79 84 73 76
82

70
75

82 84
85

164 176 172 177 188

Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18 Q1 19 Q2 19

Sensitivity to Group interest margin

(In EUR m) 31.03.2019 31.12.2018

Parallel increase in interest rates of 200 bp 917 845

Parallel decrease in interest rates of 200 bp* (253) (230)

Flattening 548 584

Steepening 1 20

*with 0% floor

 Liquidity risk

3.6.1 Liquid asset buffer – Update of the 2019 Registration document page 234

 LIQUID ASSET BUFFER (in EUR bn)

(1) Excluding mandatory reserves
(2) Unencumbered, net of haircuts

Liquidity Coverage Ratio at 134% on average in Q2 19

Central Bank Deposits
(1)

High Liquidity Asset

Securities
(2)

Central Bank

Eligible Assets(2)

62

3.6.2 Balance sheet schedule – Update of the 2019 Registration document pages 235 to 238

The main lines comprising the Group’s financial liabilities are presented in Note 3.13 to the consolidated financial statements, under
the following template:

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

   30th June 2019

(In EUR m)

Note to the
consolidated

financial
statements

0-3 M 3M-1YR 1-5 YRS > 5 YRS Total

Due to central banks   7,740   7,740

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

excluding derivatives  Note 3.1 204,406 15,596 15,211 17,019 252,232

Due to banks Note 3.6 66,592  18,824 14,796 1,057 101,269

Customer deposits Note 3.6 367,307 21,962 15,247 8,425 412,941

Securitised debt payables Note 3.6 32,071 30,501 51,535 13,169 127,276

Subordinated debt Note 3.9 298 151 2,639 11,477 14,565

Note: The data are shown without provisional interest and excluding derivatives. Consequently, the impact of the debt revaluation
linked to own credit risk and interest accrued at 30 June 2019 are not scheduled.

Symmetrically, the main lines comprising the corresponding financial assets are presented below.

FINANCIAL ASSETS

   30th June 2019

(In EUR m)

Note to the
consolidated

financial

statements

0-3 M 3M-1YR 1-5 YRS > 5 YRS Total

Cash, due from central banks   97,293 642  1,034 510 99,479

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,